

Case No. S269608

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant/Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT,

Respondent,

JANE DOE,

Plaintiff/Real Party in Interest.

---

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District,  
Division Three, Case No. B307389, on Petition for Writ of Mandate to the  
Superior Court of California, County of Los Angeles,  
Case No. BC659059, Hon. Shirley K. Watkins, Judge

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF LAUSD; AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

---

Meyers Fozi & Dwork, LLP  
Golnar J. Fozi (SBN 167674)  
Daniel S. Modafferi (SBN 294510)  
5942 Priestly Drive, Suite 100  
Carlsbad, California 92008  
T: 760-444-0039; F: 760-444-0130  
E: gfozi@meyersfozi.com  
dmodafferi@meyersfozi.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae,  
Association of Schools for Cooperative Insurance Programs,  
Public Risk Innovation, Solutions, and Management,  
and California Association of Joint Powers Authorities

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS ..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF LAUSD ..... 5

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 5

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ..... 7

I. The Treble Damages Remedy under Code of Civil Procedure,  
section 340.1, Bears All of the Hallmarks of Punitive Damages ..... 8

II. The Punitive Impact of Subjecting Public Entities to Liability for  
Treble Damages Would Fall on Taxpayers Statewide, Rather Than on the  
Alleged Tortfeasors, and Thus, the Intended Deterrent Effect Would Be  
Vitiating ..... 11

III. Plaintiff Has Failed to Provide Any Plausible Interpretation of the  
Limiting Clause of Code of Civil Procedure, Section 340.1, Other Than as a  
Limitation on Punitive Damages Awards ..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 16

PROOF OF SERVICE ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc.</i> (1981) 453 U.S. 247 .....	12, 13
<i>Lane v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 405 .....	14
<i>McAllister v. South Coast Air Quality Management Dist.</i> (1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 653 .....	8
<i>McGary v. President &amp; Council of the City of Lafayette</i> (1846) 12 Rob. 668 .....	12
<i>Muskopf v. Corning Hospital District</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 211 .....	7
<i>Nativi v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Company</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 261 .....	14
<i>Neal v. Farmers Ins. Exchange</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 910 .....	9, 12
<i>Roman Catholic Bishop of Oakland v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1155 .....	7
<i>State Dept. of Corrections v. Workmen’s Comp. App. Bd.</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 885 .....	7
<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Foundation</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1164 .....	8, 11
<i>X.M. v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 68 Cal.App.5th 1014 .....	9, 10, 11, 12

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	12, 13
Civ. Code, § 3294 .....	passim
Code Civ. Proc., § 340.1 .....	passim
Gov. Code, § 818 .....	passim
Gov. Code, §§ 810-996.6 .....	7

### Other Authorities

Rest., Contracts, § 342 .....	9
